IF A PENSIONER, DO NOT FAIL TO GIVE CERTIFICATE NUMBER.

## ACT OF MAY 11, 1912.

# DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION.

State of Massachuselts
County of Middleson 38.
On this 24 th day of May A. D. one thousand nine hundred and twelve ,
personally appeared before me, a - Justin of the Peace within and for the county
and State aforesaid, James R. Laureuce , who, being duly sworn according to law,
declares that he is by years of age, and a resident of Leoneone
county of Middlesex , State of Massachusett; and that he is the
identical person who was enrolled at - Carubridge Mass. under the name of
James R. Lawrence on the 31st day of December 1863
a 1st Sergeaut, in learn pany E", 56 th Reciment of Infaulty
Massachusetts Voluntees
in the service of the United States, in the war, and was Honorably Discharged (State name of war, Civil or Mexican.)
(State name of war, Civil or Mexican.)
at Alexandria, Verginia on the 12th day of July , 1865.
That he also served as Landsman, U. S. Navy from July 30, 1862 to (Here give a complete statement of all other services, if fly.)
August 10 th /863, on U. S. Ships Ohio and Housatonic and
discharged from U. S. J. "George Mangham"
That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated
above. That his personal description at enlistment was as follows: Height, feet inches;
complexion, tain; color of eyes, Hogel; color of hair, Mouri; that his occu-
pation was lelerk ; that he was born June 10th, 1844,
That his several places of residence since leaving the service have been as follows: Cambridge
Mass, to about fan, 1866; your New Handshere to about of the 1066; at
Winchender, Mass, to 1869; Lynn, Mass, to 1872. Action, Mass, to 1893; Cornelord Mass to Bresent Gaze (State date of each change as nearly as possible.)
That he is a pensioner under certificate No. 4/27,945
That he is a pensioner under certificate No. 4-12-7,945  That he has the policy of the United Section of the U
Par Chia de la Force
That he makes this occlaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United
States wider the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord praction, county of Middlesey,  State of Massacliusetts
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,  State of Massachusetts  State of Claimant's signature in full.)
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,  State of Massacliusetts  Attest: (1) Alice Judge.  Attest: (1) Alice Judge.
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,  State of Massacliusetts  Attest: (1) Alice Judge  (2) Harrief J. Lawrence
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middlesey,  State of Massacliusetts  Attest: (1) Alice Judge  (2) Harrief J. Lawrence
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord prinction, county of Middleny,  State of Massachusetts  Attest: (1) Alice fundage  (2) Name of Lawrence  Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24th day of May, A. D., 191-2, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully
States toder the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord pruction, county of Middless,  State of Massacliusetts  Attest: (1) Alice fundage  (2) Harrier I Lawrence  Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of May, A. D., 1912, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the
States the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord praction, county of Middlessy, State of Massaclusetts  Attest: (1) Alice fraction  (Claimant's signature in full.)  Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 4th day of May, A. D., 1912, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words ————————————————————————————————————
States the provisions of the act of May 11, 1912.  That his post-office address is Concord Prinction , county of Middlessy,  State of Massacliusetts  Attest: (1) Alixe Judge  (2) Harriet J Lawrence  Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24th day of May, A. D., 191-2, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words, erased,  [L. s.] and the words, added;
State of Massachuselts  Attest: (1) Glice frequency (Claimant's signature in full.)  Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of May May A. D., 1912, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words  [L. s.] and the words and that I have no interest direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
State of Massachusetts  State of Massachusetts  Attest: (1) Alixe fundage  (2) Warnet Lawrence  Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 4th day of May A. D., 1912, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words  [L. s.] and the words and that I have no interest direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
State of Massachuselts  Attest: (1) Glice frequency (Claimant's signature in full.)  Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of May May A. D., 1912, and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words  [L. s.] and the words and that I have no interest direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.



## Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

PENSION DEPARTMENT, STATE HOUSE, BOSTON.

#### ÁFFIDAVIT.

APP	IDA VII.	
State of Massachusetts,		
County of Mississipped (8)	8.	Act of June 27th 1899.
In the matter of the claim for	ension	#1094513
of James R Zaurenc		,
of Company & , 56 Regiment	massachusett	7 Vols.:—
Personally came before me, a Justi	/ //	in and for
aforesaid County and State, Jun	res & Lauren	7
	, resident of loan	, card
in the County of Maddeline		www, who being
duly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid	claim, as follows:—	
I enlighted in the W	4	4
Sometime in 1862	and Served	one gear
all papers and da	tes in signed to	The hory
I sived on the Us.	of motor B	oat
George mangham,	0,7700, (60, 15	
I seenlisted on the		
and was mustered a Venited States on	into the Lervie	1 of Chi
1864, and was m		
1. 1 1 1 1	f 65°	
	in the Most, as	my or
	9ear / 62 or 0	absignent
Stated Taring	O J. O CORESANT	DX CM UM
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	,	
further declare that in its presecution.	no interest in said claim,	and no <del>t concerned</del>
III AUG PEOSCOUNOII.	Ulamant 1	od
	Affiant's Signature, Jan	us O Laurenn
	P. O. Address, Con	cord Junction
Attest—when any affiant signs BY MARK two persons sign here.	(	U/mass
	Affiant's Signature,	
	P. O. Address,	
	•	

ADDRESS BUREAU OF NAVIGATION, NAVY DEPARTMENT, AND REFER TO NO.



WASHINGTON, D. C.,

December 4, 1912.

Sir:-

- 1. Replying to your call (A.&N.Div.Inv.Ctf.1127945,) of the 30th ultimo, relative to James R. Lawrence:
- 2. The Chief of Bureau directs me to state that the records of the Bureau show that one James R. Lawrence enlisted July 30, 1862, at Boston, for one year, as landsman. Birthplace, Cambridge, Mass., age, 20 years; occupation, not noted; eyes, black; hair, black; complexion, dark; height, 5 feet 8 1/2 inches; no marks nor scars noted. Served in "Ohio" and "Geo. Mangham" and was discharged Aug. 10, 1863.

Respectfully,

Lieut. Commander, U.S.N.

The Commissioner of Pensions.

# DECLARATION FOR WIDOW'S PENSION

Act of May 1, 1920

Z	State of Mass achusetts Country of	Middlesex , ss:
0	State of I as a Musell, County of	, 88:
F		, 192 7, before me, the undersigned, personally
4	appeared I affic 7 Lawrence	, who makes the following declaration as an application for
Œ	pension under the provisions of the act of Congress approved May 1,	
٩	That she is	
7		
ы	and the same of th	
Ω	That she is the widow of	who who
m	ENLISTED , 1862 at	solution under the name of
9)	James Q Laurence, in many	July 1862 U.S. Frot Meng ba
T	titrue- gulisted /8/23 in 5/5 th mas	re style company and regiment, if in the Army; or vessel, if in the Navy)
г		ed ninety days or more, or was discharged for, or died in service
1	of the United States of a disability incurred in the service in the line	of duty during the CIVIL WAR, and who
0	DIED February 16, 1827, at Concor	8 Similion Mass
Y	That he also served in	A series and a series are a series and a ser
O	(Here give a complete statement of all	other military or naval service, if any, at whatever time rendered)
4	***************************************	
Ш	and that, except as herein stated, said soldier (or sailor) was	employed in the military or naval service of the United States;
1.1	THAT SHE WAS MARRIED to said soldier (or sailor)	1872, under the name
T	of affie 7. Puffer	at Laugus, mass
-	by Justice of the Peace; that she had	
-	been previously married;	
~	protest individual individual	
O	(If there was a prior marriage of either, the name and the date and place of	death or divorce of the former consort, or consorts, should be stated)
(D)		
Z	***************************************	
0	That neither she nor said soldier was ever married otherwise than as a	stated above.
H	That she was NOT divorced from the soldier (or sailor) and that	she has NOT remarried since his death;
ō	That the following are the ONLY children OF THE SOLDIER ( (It he left no children under sixteen years of	or sailor) who are now living and are under sixteen years of age:
3		If age, the claimant should so state)
-	no chilaren ligging unan	16, grant Jage
Ó	, born//	
Z	, born	, 1, at
-	, born	, 1, at
П	, born	, 1, at
1		, 1, at
-	That she and not serve in the Army, Navy, Marine Corps,	
I	(Did or did not)	or country of the carrier states and a series of the carrier of th
-	July 2, 1921, or at any time during said period.	
3	That member of her family served in the Army, Nav	y, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard of the United States between
	April 6, 1917, and July 2, 1921, or at any time during said period	any members of claimant's family were in the military or naval service during the
1		sny members of claimant staining were in the minute of never solving the
	period mentioned, state the full name under which each such member served, with the de	
5	together with the dates of enlistment and discharge. State also whether any such memb	ers are dead and if so give the names)
L		
>		
7		
5	That she has heretofore applied for pension, the num	ber of her former claim being : that said
0	soldier (or sailor) was a pensioner, the number of his pens	
ŏ	, the position of the position	Note that the state of the stat
0	an Mary alice Para Probab	
Ц	(Signature of first witness)	alley I Language
7	(Signature of first witness)  2 Central St. Concord.  (Address of first witness)  (2) Lamit A. Sulfield	(Claimant'skignatura in full)
ō	(Address of first witness)	a & & certific se
Ĭ	Harris of mist with the second	Corrard gat
0)	(2) Cam A. Dulpara	(Claiman Laddress in full)
-	(Signature of second witness)	(d2 12 22)
z	= 350 Warn & C Rongord Let	
V	(Address of second witness)	1
Σ	Subscribed and sworn to before me this Eighth day of .	March , 1927, and I hereby certify that
7	the state of the s	
ì	the contents of the above declaration were fully made known and	explained to the applicant before swearing, including the words
0	erased, and the words	
Ass	have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.	2 0+ 0.
1		
	Valia: DIESO	County T. Jon hem
	Validity (301=30)	County, Jouleur
	Chi as to a access 170	County, Jon Len
	[L. S.] Chief R executive accepted	holony Putue
	Validity accepted 31.	Holon Tutlic  (Gienature)  (Official character)
	Chief, Record Divin	holony Putue
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division No.	holony Putue
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division NOIS	Tolony Putus 363 Mary Street
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division NOIS	Tolony Putus 363 Mary Street
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division NOIS	Tolony Putus 363 Mary Street
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division NOIS	Tolony Putus 363 Mary Street
	[L. S.] Chief, Record Division 1018	Tolony Putus 363 Mary Street

3-2053 Sruch actori hears. May 1827 Tham Dir. W.Q.1573231 MAY 23 1927 James R. Laurence E. 56. mars - Sujmis affie F. Laurence Mani St. South admi-Caragraph hr 1-Enclosed find certificate or verified copy of soldiers deart - I statement of aftending they vicini. Caragraph hr 2-Claimants marriage to James R. Laurence (soldier) on June 15\$1872 st Sangus, Turs - by Justine of Peare record of which cannot be oftamed Certificate of marriage nos destroyed by fine - shortly after marriage, & hor mitnesses are dead - Imi clerk at Langue cannot find a read + thubs that Instrice failed in make a return - Enclosed find swow statements of witness the knew the

Caragraph hr 9
The sum state ment of intuition of petition of the sum state ment of intuition of the sum of

### Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.



# Certificate of Death

FROM THE RECORDS OF DEATHS IN THE TOWN OF Come MASSACHUSETTS, U. S. A.

Militaria		,
1.	Date of Death,	February 16, 1927
2.	Name,	James Richard Laurence.
	(Maiden Name,	
3.	Sex, and whether Single,	male - married
	Married, or Widowed, -	
4.	Color,	white
5.		8 3 Years 9 Months Days
6.	Disease or Cause of Death	my ocarditio - Pulmonary Oedem
7.	Residence,	26 Central Street - Concord Junetion, mo
8.	Occupation,	Retired
9.		26 Central Sr. Concord Junction Trass.
10.		Cambridge, mass.
11.		almond Lawrence
12.	Name of Mother,	mary Canfield
13.	Birthplace of Father, -	Troy had
14.	Birthplace of Mother, -	unable to obtain
		Sleepy Hollow Cemetery, Concord, Mac
	I Elsie	R Hubbard depose and say
that	I hold the office of Town	
C	and the office of 10w	on Clerk of the Town of Concord
CON	inty of Muddle	and Commonwealth of Massachusetts; that the
evtr	act from the records of Do	and Deaths in said Town are in my custody, and that the above is a true
	and from the records of Des	aths in said Town, as certified by me.
	WITNESS	my hand and the Seal of said Town, on the mineth
	day	of 1927.
	,	Elsie P. H. Stand
		Clau W. Hettard
		acsessaur "